RESOLUTION NO. 2023-035

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER (SRO) AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND THE NORTH BROWARD PREPARATORY SCHOOL FOR A PERIOD COMMENCING ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2022, AND ENDING ON SEPTEMBER 29, 2023; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek and the North Broward Preparatory School (NBPS) agree that the School Resource Officer (SRO) Program provides benefits to the school administration, students, and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Commission that all schools in the City be as safe as possible; and

WHEREAS, the City and the NBPS have agreed that NBPS will provide \$14,383.33 to the City monthly in exchange for the City providing one (1) SRO during the twelve (12) month term of the agreement beginning September 30, 2022, and ending September 29, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the agreement is effective retroactive to September 30, 2022 and ends on September 29, 2023, but it provides for up to three (3) one (1) year extensions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution. All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this resolution.

Section 2: That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the SRO agreement between the City and the NBPS.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute the SRO agreement between the City and the NBPS, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 5: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this _____ day of _____, 2023.

Joshua Rydell, Mayor

Attest:

Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk

Rydell	
Welch	
Tooley	
Railey	
Brodie	

K:\CBown\Documents\Agenda Items\RESOLUTION 2023 MAR 9 - North Broward Prep SRO Agreement.docx CKP 2/8/2023